631.0   Maintenance of Structures and Improvements 65,035   MAX_HOUR

Sub-total 1,938,676

Production - Water Treatment Operations and Maintenance Expense

641.0   Chemicals 908,981   BASE_COST
642.0   Operation Labor and Expenses - Base 192,031   BASE_COST
642.0   Operation Labor and Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) 212,643   MAX_DAY
643.0   Miscellaneous Expenses - Base (80,686)   BASE_COST
643.0   Miscellaneous Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) (89,346)   MAX_DAY
652.0   Maintenance of Water Treatment Equipment - Base 77,080   BASE_COST
652.0   Maintenance of Water Treatment Equipment - Extra Cap (Max Day) 85,354   MAX_DAY

Sub-total 1,684,196

Production - Other

926.0   Employee Pension and Benefits 243,900   PRODOM
601-652 & 926 PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year 191,839   PRODOM
601-652 & 926 PRO FORMA Adjustments based on FIVE YEAR AVE 31,539   PRODOM

Sub-total 467,277

Total Production Expense 5,297,887

General Metered Service
BASE EXTRA CUS FIRE_HYD REV TOTAL

32,392   -   -   -   -   32,392
-   28,505   -   -   -   28,505

468,246   -   -   -   -   468,246
7,021   -   -   -   -   7,021

-   6,178   -   -   -   6,178
306,451   -   -   -   -   306,451

-   269,677   -   -   -   269,677
814,110   304,360   -   -   -   1,118,470

980,954   -   -   -   -   980,954
-   128,105   -   -   -   128,105

66,128   -   -   -   -   66,128
-   58,193   -   -   -   58,193
-   90,595   -   -   -   90,595

22,375   -   -   -   -   22,375
-   19,690   -   -   -   19,690
-   30,654   -   -   -   30,654

29,009   -   -   -   -   29,009
-   25,528   -   -   -   25,528
-   39,742   -   -   -   39,742

1,160,984   533,173   -   -   -   1,694,157

900,973   -   -   -   -   900,973
190,339   -   -   -   -   190,339

-   167,498   -   -   -   167,498
(79,975)   -   -   -   -   (79,975)

-   (70,378)   -   -   -   (70,378)
76,401   -   -   -   -   76,401

-   67,233   -   -   -   67,233
1,462,546   164,353   -   -   -   1,626,899

173,568   50,586   -   -   -   224,154
136,519   39,788   -   -   -   176,307

22,444   6,541   -   -   -   28,986
332,532   96,915   -   -   -   429,447

3,770,171   1,098,801   -   -   -   4,868,973   -

Docket No. DW 19-084
Exhibit No. 13

43

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
Docket:DW 19-084

ACOS-6
Cost Classification and Allocation Results by Class

Witness: G. Therrien
Page 6 of 21

Acct.
No. Account Description Amount Alloc. Factor

Transmission & Distribution O&M Expenses

660.0   Operation Supervision and Engineering 453,240   TDOPER
662.0   Transmission & Distribution Lines Expenses - Base 47,274   BASE_COST
662.0   Transmission & Distribution Lines Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) 52,348   MAX_DAY
662.0   Transmission & Distribution Lines Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Hour) 105,050   MAX_HOUR

[…]

904.0   Uncollectible Accounts 48,493   CUSTS

902-904 PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year 9,700   CUSTOM
Sub-total 499,489

Administrative and General Expenses

920 Administrative and General Salaries 2,949,490   OMXPAG
921 Office Supplies and Other Expenses 518,725   OMXPAG
922 Administrative Expenses Transferred-Cr. (1,622,715)   OMXPAG
923 Outside Services Employed 385,360   OMXPAG
924 Property Insurance 487,967   PLANT
926 Employee Pension and Benefits 3,967,529   LABOR
928 Regulatory Commission Expenses 105,678   OMXPAG
930 Miscellaneous General Expenses 154,019   OMXPAG

950.0   Maintenance of General Plant 634,318   OMXPAG
920-950 A&G PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year 551,328   LABOR

930.0   Miscellaneous General Expenses (3,288,063)   OMXPAG
930.0   PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year (147,764)   OMXPAG

Sub-total 4,695,872

TOTAL O & M EXPENSES 14,739,018

General Metered Service
BASE EXTRA CUS FIRE_HYD REV TOTAL

50,285   113,141   231,850   -   -   395,276
46,857   -   -   -   -   46,857

-   41,234   -   -   -   41,234
-   64,194   -   -   -   64,194
-   -   199,593   -   -   199,593
-   -   16,453   -   -   16,453

(66)   (149)   (305)   -   -   (520)
169,310   -   -   -   -   169,310

-   148,993   -   -   -   148,993
-   231,955   -   -   -   231,955
-   -   268,336   -   -   268,336
-   -   14,214   -   -   14,214
-   -   -   -   -   -

33,522   37,649   21,193   -   -   92,364
136,316   112,324   66,863   -   -   315,503

37,540   42,163   23,733   -   -   103,436
17,087   28,967   31,212   -   -   77,266

511,860   867,742   934,997   -   -   2,314,599

277,261   623,838   0   -   -   901,099
17,553   -   -   -   -   17,553

-   15,447   -   -   -   15,447
-   24,047   -   -   -   24,047

2,591   5,830   0   -   -   8,421
297,405   669,161   0   -   -   966,566

-   -   118,991   -   -   118,991
-   -   312,080   -   -   312,080
-   -   46,954   -   -   46,954

5,809   2,668   -   -   -   8,477
5,809   2,668   478,025   -   -   486,501

877,871   985,959   554,993   -   -   2,418,822
154,391   173,400   97,606   -   -   425,397

(482,976)   (542,443)   (305,339)   -   -   (1,330,758)
114,696   128,818   72,511   -   -   316,026
144,897   192,591   53,475   -   -   390,962

1,428,841   1,177,363   700,848   -   -   3,307,052
31,453   35,326   19,885   -   -   86,665
45,841   51,486   28,981   -   -   126,308

188,795   212,040   119,357   -   -   520,192
198,552   163,606   97,390   -   -   459,548

(978,642)   (1,099,137)   (618,701)   -   -   (2,696,479)
(43,980)   (49,395)   (27,804)   -   -   (121,178)

1,679,739   1,429,615   793,203   -   -   3,902,557

6,264,985   4,067,988   2,206,224   -   -   12,539,197

Docket No. DW 19-084
Exhibit No. 13

44

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
Docket:DW 19-084

ACOS-6
Cost Classification and Allocation Results by Class

Witness: G. Therrien
Page 7 of 21

Acct.
No. Account Description Amount Alloc. Factor

Labor Expense

-   Salaries and Wages

~ Production 1,774,985   PRODOM
~ Transmission and Distribution and Customer Accounts 2,235,577   TDCUSOM
~ Engineering 1,178,567   ENGOM

Sub-total 5,189,129

TOTAL O & M LABOR EXP. 5,189,129

Amortization Expense

407.0   Amortization Expense 415,268   NET_PLANT_INT

[…]

631.0   Maintenance of Structures and Improvements 65,035   MAX_HOUR

Sub-total 1,938,676

Production - Water Treatment Operations and Maintenance Expense

641.0   Chemicals 908,981   BASE_COST
642.0   Operation Labor and Expenses - Base 192,031   BASE_COST
642.0   Operation Labor and Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) 212,643   MAX_DAY
643.0   Miscellaneous Expenses - Base (80,686)   BASE_COST
643.0   Miscellaneous Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) (89,346)   MAX_DAY
652.0   Maintenance of Water Treatment Equipment - Base 77,080   BASE_COST
652.0   Maintenance of Water Treatment Equipment - Extra Cap (Max Day) 85,354   MAX_DAY

Sub-total 1,684,196

Production - Other

926.0   Employee Pension and Benefits 243,900   PRODOM
601-652 & 926 PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year 191,839   PRODOM
601-652 & 926 PRO FORMA Adjustments based on FIVE YEAR AVE 31,539   PRODOM

Sub-total 467,277

Total Production Expense 5,297,887

Municipal Fire Protection
BASE EXTRA CUS FIRE_HYD REV TOTAL

212   -   -   -   -   212
-   5,604   -   -   -   5,604

3,067   -   -   -   -   3,067
46   -   -   -   -   46

-   1,215   -   -   -   1,215
2,007   -   -   -   -   2,007

-   53,020   -   -   -   53,020
5,332   59,839   -   -   -   65,171

6,425   -   -   -   -   6,425
-   25,186   -   -   -   25,186

433   -   -   -   -   433
-   11,441   -   -   -   11,441
-   35,653   -   -   -   35,653

147   -   -   -   -   147
-   3,871   -   -   -   3,871
-   12,063   -   -   -   12,063

190   -   -   -   -   190
-   5,019   -   -   -   5,019
-   15,640   -   -   -   15,640

7,604   153,397   -   -   -   161,001

5,901   -   -   -   -   5,901
1,247   -   -   -   -   1,247

-   32,931   -   -   -   32,931
(524)   -   -   -   -   (524)

-   (13,837)   -   -   -   (13,837)
500   -   -   -   -   500

-   13,218   -   -   -   13,218
9,579   32,313   -   -   -   41,892

1,137   12,398   -   -   -   13,535
894   9,752   -   -   -   10,646
147   1,603   -   -   -   1,750

2,178   23,753   -   -   -   25,930

24,692   269,302   -   -   -   293,994

Docket No. DW 19-084
Exhibit No. 13

50

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
Docket:DW 19-084

ACOS-6
Cost Classification and Allocation Results by Class

Witness: G. Therrien
Page 13 of 21

Acct.
No. Account Description Amount Alloc. Factor

Transmission & Distribution O&M Expenses

660.0   Operation Supervision and Engineering 453,240   TDOPER
662.0   Transmission & Distribution Lines Expenses - Base 47,274   BASE_COST
662.0   Transmission & Distribution Lines Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) 52,348   MAX_DAY
662.0   Transmission & Distribution Lines Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Hour) 105,050   MAX_HOUR

[…]

904.0   Uncollectible Accounts 48,493   CUSTS

902-904 PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year 9,700   CUSTOM
Sub-total 499,489

Administrative and General Expenses

920 Administrative and General Salaries 2,949,490   OMXPAG
921 Office Supplies and Other Expenses 518,725   OMXPAG
922 Administrative Expenses Transferred-Cr. (1,622,715)   OMXPAG
923 Outside Services Employed 385,360   OMXPAG
924 Property Insurance 487,967   PLANT
926 Employee Pension and Benefits 3,967,529   LABOR
928 Regulatory Commission Expenses 105,678   OMXPAG
930 Miscellaneous General Expenses 154,019   OMXPAG

950.0   Maintenance of General Plant 634,318   OMXPAG
920-950 A&G PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year 551,328   LABOR

930.0   Miscellaneous General Expenses (3,288,063)   OMXPAG
930.0   PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year (147,764)   OMXPAG

Sub-total 4,695,872

TOTAL O & M EXPENSES 14,739,018

Municipal Fire Protection
BASE EXTRA CUS FIRE_HYD REV TOTAL

329   35,811   -   -   -   36,140
307   -   -   -   -   307

-   8,107   -   -   -   8,107
-   25,263   -   -   -   25,263
-   -   -   -   -   -
-   -   -   -   -   -

(0)   (47)   -   -   -   (48)
1,109   -   -   -   -   1,109

-   29,293   -   -   -   29,293
-   91,283   -   -   -   91,283
-   -   -   -   -   -
-   -   -   -   -   -
-   -   -   133,729   -   133,729

220   10,902   1   2,540   -   13,663
893   33,421   3   8,015   -   42,332
246   12,209   1   2,845   -   15,301
112   9,021   0   5,654   -   14,787

3,352   270,225   6   169,384   -   442,967

1,816   197,455   -   -   -   199,271
115   -   -   -   -   115

-   3,037   -   -   -   3,037
-   9,464   -   -   -   9,464

17   1,845   -   -   -   1,862
1,948   211,801   -   -   -   213,749

-   -   -   -   -   -
-   -   56   -   -   56
-   -   8   -   -   8

38   768   -   -   -   806
38   768   64   -   -   870

5,749   285,508   27   66,529   -   357,814
1,011   50,212   5   11,700   -   62,929

(3,163)   (157,078)   (15)   (36,602)   -   (196,858)
751   37,303   4   8,692   -   46,750
949   53,512   -   10,978   -   65,439

9,358   350,314   35   84,013   -   443,720
206   10,230   1   2,384   -   12,820
300   14,909   1   3,474   -   18,685

1,236   61,401   6   14,308   -   76,952
1,300   48,680   5   11,674   -   61,659

(6,409)   (318,282)   (31)   (74,166)   -   (398,888)
(288)   (14,303)   (1)   (3,333)   -   (17,926)

11,001   422,406   37   99,652   -   533,096

41,031   1,174,502   107   269,036   -   1,484,675

Docket No. DW 19-084
Exhibit No. 13

51

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
Docket:DW 19-084

ACOS-6
Cost Classification and Allocation Results by Class

Witness: G. Therrien
Page 14 of 21

Acct.
No. Account Description Amount Alloc. Factor

Labor Expense

-   Salaries and Wages

~ Production 1,774,985   PRODOM
~ Transmission and Distribution and Customer Accounts 2,235,577   TDCUSOM
~ Engineering 1,178,567   ENGOM

Sub-total 5,189,129

TOTAL O & M LABOR EXP. 5,189,129

Amortization Expense

407.0   Amortization Expense 415,268   NET_PLANT_INT

[…]

631.0   Maintenance of Structures and Improvements 65,035   MAX_HOUR

Sub-total 1,938,676

Production - Water Treatment Operations and Maintenance Expense

641.0   Chemicals 908,981   BASE_COST
642.0   Operation Labor and Expenses - Base 192,031   BASE_COST
642.0   Operation Labor and Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) 212,643   MAX_DAY
643.0   Miscellaneous Expenses - Base (80,686)   BASE_COST
643.0   Miscellaneous Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) (89,346)   MAX_DAY
652.0   Maintenance of Water Treatment Equipment - Base 77,080   BASE_COST
652.0   Maintenance of Water Treatment Equipment - Extra Cap (Max Day) 85,354   MAX_DAY

Sub-total 1,684,196

Production - Other

926.0   Employee Pension and Benefits 243,900   PRODOM
601-652 & 926 PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year 191,839   PRODOM
601-652 & 926 PRO FORMA Adjustments based on FIVE YEAR AVE 31,539   PRODOM

Sub-total 467,277

Total Production Expense 5,297,887

Private Fire Protection
BASE EXTRA CUS FIRE_HYD REV TOTAL

76   -   -   -   -   76
-   2,078   -   -   -   2,078

1,095   -   -   -   -   1,095
16   -   -   -   -   16

-   450   -   -   -   450
717   -   -   -   -   717

-   19,664   -   -   -   19,664
1,904   22,193   -   -   -   24,097

2,294   -   -   -   -   2,294
-   9,341   -   -   -   9,341

155   -   -   -   -   155
-   4,243   -   -   -   4,243
-   22,006   -   -   -   22,006

52   -   -   -   -   52
-   1,436   -   -   -   1,436
-   7,446   -   -   -   7,446

68   -   -   -   -   68
-   1,861   -   -   -   1,861
-   9,653   -   -   -   9,653

2,716   80,803   -   -   -   83,519

2,107   -   -   -   -   2,107
445   -   -   -   -   445

-   12,213   -   -   -   12,213
(187)   -   -   -   -   (187)

-   (5,132)   -   -   -   (5,132)
179   -   -   -   -   179

-   4,902   -   -   -   4,902
3,421   11,984   -   -   -   15,405

406   5,805   -   -   -   6,211
319   4,566   -   -   -   4,886

52   751   -   -   -   803
778   11,122   -   -   -   11,900

- 8,819   126,102   -   -   -   134,920

Docket No. DW 19-084
Exhibit No. 13

57

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
Docket:DW 19-084

ACOS-6
Cost Classification and Allocation Results by Class

Witness: G. Therrien
Page 20 of 21

Acct.
No. Account Description Amount Alloc. Factor

Transmission & Distribution O&M Expenses

660.0   Operation Supervision and Engineering 453,240   TDOPER
662.0   Transmission & Distribution Lines Expenses - Base 47,274   BASE_COST
662.0   Transmission & Distribution Lines Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Day) 52,348   MAX_DAY
662.0   Transmission & Distribution Lines Expenses - Extra Cap (Max Hour) 105,050   MAX_HOUR

[…]

904.0   Uncollectible Accounts 48,493   CUSTS

902-904 PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year 9,700   CUSTOM
Sub-total 499,489

Administrative and General Expenses

920 Administrative and General Salaries 2,949,490   OMXPAG
921 Office Supplies and Other Expenses 518,725   OMXPAG
922 Administrative Expenses Transferred-Cr. (1,622,715)   OMXPAG
923 Outside Services Employed 385,360   OMXPAG
924 Property Insurance 487,967   PLANT
926 Employee Pension and Benefits 3,967,529   LABOR
928 Regulatory Commission Expenses 105,678   OMXPAG
930 Miscellaneous General Expenses 154,019   OMXPAG

950.0   Maintenance of General Plant 634,318   OMXPAG
920-950 A&G PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year 551,328   LABOR

930.0   Miscellaneous General Expenses (3,288,063)   OMXPAG
930.0   PRO FORMA Adjustments to Test Year (147,764)   OMXPAG

Sub-total 4,695,872

TOTAL O & M EXPENSES 14,739,018

Private Fire Protection
BASE EXTRA CUS FIRE_HYD REV TOTAL

118   19,960   1,746   -   -   21,824
110   -   -   -   -   110

-   3,007   -   -   -   3,007
-   15,593   -   -   -   15,593
-   -   -   -   -   -
-   -   1,627   -   -   1,627

(0)   (26)   (2)   -   -   (29)
396   -   -   -   -   396

-   10,864   -   -   -   10,864
-   56,343   -   -   -   56,343
-   -   26,535   -   -   26,535
-   -   -   -   -   -
-   -   -   -   -   -

78   5,767   756   -   -   6,601
319   17,976   2,384   -   -   20,679

88   6,458   846   -   -   7,392
40   4,983   1,291   -   -   6,314

1,197   149,264   38,678   -   -   189,139

649   110,058   0   -   -   110,706
41   -   -   -   -   41

-   1,126   -   -   -   1,126
-   5,841   -   -   -   5,841
6   1,028   0   -   -   1,035

696   118,054   0   -   -   118,749

-   -   -   -   -   -
-   -   10,170   -   -   10,170
-   -   1,530   -   -   1,530

14   404   -   -   -   418
14   404   11,701   -   -   12,119

2,053   151,013   19,787   -   -   172,854
361   26,559   3,480   -   -   30,400

(1,130)   (83,083)   (10,886)   -   -   (95,099)
268   19,730   2,585   -   -   22,584
339   27,549   3,677   -   -   31,565

3,342   188,426   24,988   -   -   216,756
74   5,411   709   -   -   6,193

107   7,886   1,033   -   -   9,026
442   32,477   4,255   -   -   37,174
464   26,184   3,472   -   -   30,120

(2,289)   (168,348)   (22,059)   -   -   (192,696)
(103)   (7,565)   (991)   -   -   (8,660)

3,929   226,239   30,051   -   -   260,219

14,654   620,062   80,430   -   -   715,146

Docket No. DW 19-084
Exhibit No. 13

58

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
Docket:DW 19-084

ACOS-6
Cost Classification and Allocation Results by Class

Witness: G. Therrien
Page 21 of 21

Acct.
No. Account Description Amount Alloc. Factor

Labor Expense

-   Salaries and Wages

~ Production 1,774,985   PRODOM
~ Transmission and Distribution and Customer Accounts 2,235,577   TDCUSOM
~ Engineering 1,178,567   ENGOM

Sub-total 5,189,129

TOTAL O & M LABOR EXP. 5,189,129

Amortization Expense

407.0   Amortization Expense 415,268   NET_PLANT_INT